

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN
RIGHTS, VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE AND
VETERANS FOR PEACE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, AND ITS COMPONENTS
DEPARTMENT OF ARMY, DEPARTMENT OF NAVY,
DEPARTMENT OF AIR FORCE, DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, AND ITS COMPONENTS
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, CRIMINAL DIVISION, OFFICE
OF INFORMATION AND PRIVACY, OFFICE OF
INTELLIGENCE, POLICY AND REVIEW, FEDERAL
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; DEPARTMENT OF STATE;
AND CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.

DOCKET NO. 04-CV-4151 (AKH)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW AND IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE INVOCATION OF EXEMPTION 7(F) TO SHIELD GOVERNMENT MISCONDUCT FROM PUBLIC SCRUTINY IS UNPRECEDENTED AND CONTRARY TO THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THIS PROVISION	3
a. Exemption 7(F) applies only when release of documents would endanger individuals with a nexus to law enforcement interests.....	3
b. Legislative history confirms that Exemption 7(F) only applies when release of documents would endanger individuals with a nexus to law enforcement interests	7
II. EVEN IF EXEMPTION 7(F) APPLIES TO THIS CASE, DEFENDANT HAS NOT SHOWN THAT DISCLOSURE OF THE DARBY IMAGES COULD “REASONABLY BE EXPECTED TO ENDANGER THE LIFE OR PHYSICAL SAFETY OF ANY INDIVIDUAL.”	10
III. PERMITTING THE GOVERNMENT TO WITHHOLD EVIDENCE OF ITS OWN MISCONDUCT ON GROUNDS OF ADVERSE REACTION WOULD EVISCERATE THE PRINCIPLES OF DEMOCRACY AND GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY ENSHRINED IN THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

A. Michael's Piano, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n,
18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994) 14

ACLU v. Dep't of Defense,
339 F. Supp.2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 1, 2, 13, 14

Blanton v. United States Dep't of Justice,
182 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 4

Brady-Lunny v. Massey,
185 F. Supp. 2d 928 (C.D. Ill. 2002) 5, 6

Brunetti v. FBI,
357 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 4

Butler v. United States Dep't of Justice,
368 F. Supp. 2d 776 (E.D. Mich. 2005)..... 4

Carbe v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms,
No. CIV.A.03-1658 (RMC), 2004 WL 2051359 (D.D.C. Aug. 12, 2004)..... 3

Center for National Security Studies v. United States Dep't of Justice,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 5

Durham v. United States Dep't of Justice,
829 F. Supp. 428 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 5

Foster v. United States Dep't of Justice,
933 F. Supp. 687 (E.D. Mich. 1996)..... 5

Garcia v. United States Dep't of Justice,
181 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 4, 5

Halpern v. FBI,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) 3

Housley v. FBI,
No. CIV.A.87-2579, 1988 WL 30751 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 1988) 5, 6

Jimenez v. FBI,
938 F. Supp. 21 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 4

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 3

<i>Larouche v. Webster</i> , No. 75-CIV-6010 (MJL), 1984 WL 1061 (S.D.N.Y Oct. 23, 1984)	6, 10
<i>Linn v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , No. CIV.A.92-1406, 1995 WL 631847 (D.D.C. Aug. 22, 1995)	5
<i>Living Rivers v. United States Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (D. Utah, 2003).....	6, 10
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	2
<i>Rugiero v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Sanders v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , No. CIV.A.91-2263-0, 1992 WL 97785 (D. Kan. Apr. 21, 1992)	5
<i>Shores v. FBI</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2002).....	4, 5
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	9
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F).....	1, 3, 7
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Exec. Order No. 13,292, § 1.7(a), 68 Fed. Reg. 15,315, 15,318 (Mar. 25, 2003)</i>	9
<i>Freedom of Information Act: Hearings on S. 587, S. 1235, S. 1247, S. 1730, and S. 1751 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. 1009-10 (1981)</i>	8
<i>Freedom of Information Act—Appendix: Hearings on S. 587, S. 1235, S. 1247, S. 1730, and S. 1751 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. 38 (1981)</i>	8
Josh White, <i>Abu Ghraib Tactics Were First Used at Guantanamo</i> , Wash. Post, Jul. 14, 2005 ...	13
LTG Randall M. Schmidt & BG John T. Furlow, <i>Investigation into FBI Allegations of Detainee Abuse at Guantanamo Bay, Cuba Detention Facility</i> , AR 15-6 Report, June 9, 2005, at 19-20 (Schmidt-Furlow Report).....	13
<i>Newsweek</i> article dated April 30, 2005	11

<i>Pub. L. No. 99-570, §§ 1801-1804, 100 Stat. 3207</i> (codified as amended at 5 U.S.C. § 552 (2002))	7
<i>R. Jeffrey Smith, General Is Said to Have Urged Use of Dogs, Wash. Post, May 26, 2004</i>	14
<u>Congressional Record</u>	
132 Cong. Rec. H9455-05 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 1986)	7
132 Cong. Rec. S13965-02 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1986).....	8
132 Cong. Rec. S14252-01 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1986).....	7
132 Cong. Rec. S14270-01 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1986).....	9
